900393088 01/30/2017

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM414116

SUBMISSION TYPE:	RESUBMISSION
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT OF SECURITY AGREEMENT
RESUBMIT DOCUMENT ID:	900390984

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
FARM CREDIT EAST, ACA		12/29/2016	AGRICULTURAL CREDIT ASSOCIATION: UNITED STATES

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	ROCKLAND TRUST COMPANY
Street Address:	100 BELMONT STREET
City:	BROCKTON
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS
Postal Code:	02301
Entity Type:	TRUST COMPANY: MASSACHUSETTS

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	1670280	TELESCOPE
Registration Number:	1084016	GARDENELLA
Registration Number:	0907189	TELESCOPE
Registration Number:	0379451	TELESCOPE

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email: ELIZABETH.BURKHARD@HKLAW.COM

Correspondent Name: HOLLAND & KNIGHT LLP

10 ST. JAMES AVE. Address Line 1:

Address Line 2: 11TH FLOOR

Address Line 4: BOSTON, MASSACHUSETTS 02116

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	152730.00001
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	LAURA O'BRIEN
SIGNATURE:	/LAURA O'BRIEN/
DATE SIGNED:	01/30/2017

TRADEMARK REEL: 005964 FRAME: 0577

900393088

Total Attachments: 7

source=Assignment of Security Interest - Farm Credit to Rockland Trust#page1.tif source=Assignment of Security Interest - Farm Credit to Rockland Trust#page2.tif source=Assignment of Security Interest - Farm Credit to Rockland Trust#page3.tif source=Assignment of Security Interest - Farm Credit to Rockland Trust#page4.tif source=Assignment of Security Interest - Farm Credit to Rockland Trust#page5.tif source=Assignment of Security Interest - Farm Credit to Rockland Trust#page6.tif source=Assignment of Security Interest - Farm Credit to Rockland Trust#page7.tif

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT AND TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

Effective as of December 29, 2016, for and in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, FARM CREDIT EAST, ACA ("Assignor"), the holder of record of a security interest in the patents and trademarks owned by TELESCOPE CASUAL FURNITURE, INC., a New York Corporation ("Telescope") listed on Exhibit A (Patents) and Exhibit B (Trademarks) hereto pursuant to the Patent and Trademark Security Agreement between Assignor and Telescope dated as of December 28, 2016 attached as Exhibit C, which previously was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office (the "Security Agreement"), hereby assigns, sells, transfers and conveys to ROCKLAND TRUST COMPANY ("Assignee") all of Assignor's right, title and interest in, to and under the Security Agreement without recourse or warranty except as provided in the Loan Sale Contract between Assignor and Assignee dated as of December 29, 2016.

This assignment shall be governed and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of New York.

Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to record Assignee as the assignee of the Security Agreement.

In Witness Whereof, the undersigned has executed this Assignment on behalf of Assignor.

FARM CREDIT EAST, ACA

"Assignor"

Printed: Christopher Truso

Title: Vice President

Exhibit A

Patents

EXHIBIT A

UNITED STATES ISSUED PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS

Patent Number

<u>Title</u>

5499585	Trestle Table	
5593205	Canopy Clamp for a Chair	
5599064	Swivel Rocker	
5711333	Umbrella Frame and Umbrella for Outdoor Furniture	
5871024	Umbrella Frame and Umbrella for Outdoor Furniture	
5927812	Reclinable Outdoor Chair	
6523904	Outdoor Furniture	
6830293	Seat Pad for Outdoor Furniture	
6913317	Adjustable Swivel Rocker	
7204509	Bar Cart	
7363930	Umbrella Tilt Mechanism	
8230869	Umbrella for Outdoor Furniture and Frame Therefor	
8302616	Umbrella for Outdoor Furniture and Frame Therefor	

D358264	Outdoor Sling Chair
D386321	Outdoor Arm Chair
D405580	Bar Cart
D429424	Sling Chair
D469591	Serving Cart
D469972	Outdoor Chair
D491379	Outdoor Chair
D491738	Cast Outdoor Chair
D492522	Cast Table Top
D496801	Outdoor Lounge
D503863	Table
D520258	Outdoor Chair
D521266	Cast Outdoor Chair
D524567	Outdoor Chair
D545585	Sling Chair
D549481	Sling Chair
D550950	Cast Umbrella Base
D559000	Outdoor Chair

D596892	Combined Pedestal Table with Center LID, Fire Pit and Fire Screen
D704463	Chaise Lounge
D711661	Seat Pad for Outdoor Furniture
D714564	Seat
D716069	Seat Frame
D734047	Chaise Lounge
D749335	Chaise Lounge
10/608,615	Outdoor Lounge

Exhibit B

Trademarks

EXHIBIT B

UNITED STATES TRADEMARKS

<u>Mark</u>

Registration Number

Telescope	1670280	
Gardenella	1084016	
Telescope	907189	
Telescope	379451	

TRADEMARK REEL: 005964 FRAME: 0585

RECORDED: 01/11/2017